

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ PRÉCAUTIONS IMPORTANTES :

- [illegible]

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS:

- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
- Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children aged less than 8 years.
- This appliance may be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, provided they are supervised or have received instruction to use the appliance safely and understand the dangers.
- Children should not use the appliance as a toy.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if they understand the hazards involved. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised.
- Your appliance was designed for domestic use only.
- It is not intended to be used in the following cases, which are not covered by the guarantee:
 - In kitchens reserved for staff use in shops, offices and other professional environments;
 - On farms;
 - By hotel or motel clients, or on other residential premises;
 - In bed and breakfast accommodation and other similar environments.
- Never fill the kettle past the maximum water level mark, nor below the minimum water level mark.
- If the kettle is too full, some water may spray out.
- Warning: Never open the lid when the water is boiling.
- Your kettle should only be used with its lid locked, with the base and the anti-scale filter supplied.
- Never immerse the kettle, its base or the power cord and plug in water or any other liquid.
- Never use the kettle if the power cord or the plug are damaged. Always have them replaced by the manufacturer, its after-sales service or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid danger.
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
- Children should not clean or perform maintenance procedures on the appliance unless they are supervised by a responsible adult.
- **WARNING:** Be careful to avoid any spillage on the connector during cleaning, filling or pouring.
- Always follow the cleaning instruction to clean your appliance;
- Unplug the appliance.
- Do not clean the appliance while hot.
- Clean with a damp cloth or sponge.
- Never immerse the appliance in water or put it under running water.
- **WARNING:** Risks of injuries if you do not use this appliance correctly.
- Only use your kettle for boiling drinking water.
- **WARNING:** The heating element surface is subjected to residual heat after use.
- Be sure to manipulate only the handle during heating until completely cool.
- Your appliance is intended for domestic use inside the home only at an altitude below 2000 m.

- The prescribed temperatures are given for a product use below the altitude of 2000m.
- Above this altitude, the maximum temperature is observed at end of cycle on the product with the maximum temperature of the ambient.
- For your safety, this appliance meets applicable standards and regulations (Directives on Low Voltage, Electromagnetic Compatibility, Materials in contact with food articles, Environment).
- Only plug the appliance into an earthed mains outlet. Check that the voltage indicated on the rating plate of the appliance corresponds to that of your electrical installation.
- The disconnection of the power supply must be made by the user.
- The guarantee does not cover kettles that fall in operation or operate badly due to the failure to descale the appliance regularly.
- Do not let the power cord hang from where children may reach it.
- Never disconnect the plug by pulling on the power cord.
- Any intervention other than normal cleaning and maintenance by the customer must be performed by a qualified person.
- All appliances are subject to strict quality control procedures. These include actual usage tests on randomly selected appliances, which would explain any traces of use.

- To remove the scale filter, remove the kettle from its base and leave it to cool down. Do not remove the filter when the appliance is filled with hot water.*
- Do not use any method to descale the kettle other than that recommended

- Keep the kettle and its power cord away from any source of heat, from any wet or slippery surface and from any open flame.
- Never use the appliance in a bathroom or close to a water source.
- Never use the kettle when your hands or feet are wet.
- Do not touch the power cord when you observe any anomaly during operation.
- Never pull on the power cord to remove it from the wall socket.
- Always remain vigilant when the appliance is on, and in particular be careful of the steam coming out of the spout.
- Never leave the power cord hanging from a table top or kitchen counter to avoid any danger of tripping.
- Never touch the filter* or the lid when the water is boiling.
- Also be careful as the body of stainless steel kettles becomes very hot during operation.
- If it falling the kettle, do not touch it.
- Never move the kettle when it is in operation.
- Protect the appliance from damp and freezing conditions.
- Always use the filter* that is supplied.
- Never heat the kettle when it is empty.
- Do not use the kettle on a non-stable, heat and water resistant surface.
- The guarantee covers manufacturing defects and domestic use only. Any breakdown or damage resulting from a failure to comply with these instructions for use is not covered by the guarantee.
- We recommend employing the product, cleaning it well, rinsing it, and filling it to the required level.

Environment protection first!
 ① Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled.

 Leave it at a local civic waste collection point.

- ### SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
- #### WICHTIGE VORKEHRUNGEN
- Bewahren Sie Gerät und Kabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern unter 8 Jahren auf.
 - Dieses Gerät kann von Personen mit verringerten körperlichen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Personen, die keine entsprechende Erfahrung oder Kenntnisse besitzen, verwendet werden, vorausgesetzt, sie werden beaufsichtigt oder wurden hinsichtlich der sicheren Handhabung des Geräts eingewiesen und haben die Gefahren verstanden.

• Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren verwendet werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder Anweisungen zur sicheren

- [illegible]

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
BELANGRIJKE VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

- Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld om zonder h of toezicht te worden gebruikt door kinderen of andere personen met beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale vermogens, of door personen die niet over de nodige ervaring kennis beschikken om een dergelijk apparaat te bedienen, tenzij zij van tevoren instructies hebben ontvangen betreffende het gebruik van dit apparaat door een verantwoordelijk persoon.
- Houd het apparaat en het snoer buiten bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar.
- Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door personen met fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale beperkingen of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, mits onder toezicht gebeurt of zij instructies hebben ontvangen voor het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en zij de gevaren begrijpen.
- Kinderen mogen het apparaat niet te snel gespeeld gebruiken.
- Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar als zij toezicht hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en als zij de gevaren van het gebruik begrijpen. Kinderen mogen het apparaat alleen reinigen en onderhouden, als ze ouder zijn dan 8 jaar en dit onder toezicht plaatsvindt.
- Uw apparaat is alleen voor huishoudelijk gebruik bestemd.
- Het apparaat is niet bedoeld om in de volgende gevallen te worden gebruikt en een dergelijk gebruik wordt niet gedekt door de garantie:
 - in personeelskeukens van winkels, kantoren en andere professionele omgevingen
 - op boerderijen
 - door klanten in hotels, motels of een andere verblijfsomgeving
 - in bed and breakfasts en vergelijkbare accommodaties
- Gebruik de waterkoker nooit met te veel of weinig water. Houd u aan het minimum-maximumwaterpeil.
- Als de waterkoker te vol zit, kan er water spuiten.
- Waarschuwing: Open nooit het deksel wanneer het water aan het koken is.
- Uw waterkoker mag alleen in gebruik worden genomen wanneer het deksel gesloten is en de basis en de antikalkfilter aanwezig zijn.
- Dompel de waterkoker, de basis, het snoer of de stekker niet onder in water of een ander vloeistof.
- Gebruik de waterkoker nooit als het snoer of de stekker is beschadigd. Laat deze vervangen door de fabrikant, de serviceverkoop of personen met een soortgelijke kwalificatie om elk gevaar te voorkomen.
- Er moet toezicht zijn op kinderen, zodat zij niet met het apparaat kunnen spelen.
- Kinderen mogen geen reinigings- of onderhoudswerkzaamheden aan het apparaat verrichten tenzij ze onder toezicht van een volwassene staan. **WAARSCHUWING:** Zet de er geen water op het snoer terecht tijdens het reinigen, vullen of inschenken.
- Volg altijd de schoonmaakinstructies bij het reinigen van uw apparaat:
- Haal de stekker van het apparaat uit de stopcontact.
- Reinig het apparaat niet als het heet is.
- Reinig het apparaat met een vochtige doek of spons.
- Dompel het apparaat nooit onder in water of houd het niet onder stromend water.
- **WAARSCHUWING:** U moet gewond raken als u dit apparaat niet correct gebruikt.
- Gebruik uw waterkoker alleen voor het koken van drinkwater.
- **WAARSCHUWING:** Het oppervlak van het verwarmingselement is ook na gebruik nog eveneens warm.
- Raak tijdens het verwarmen alleen de handgreep aan, totdat de waterkoker helemaal is afgekoeld.
- Uw apparaat is alleen ontworpen voor huishoudelijk gebruik binnenshuis en op een hoogte van 1,2 tot 2,00 m.

[illegible]

- Gebruik het apparaat nooit in een badkamer of in de buurt van een waterbron.
- Gebruik de waterkoker nooit met natte handen of voeten.
- Haal altijd onmiddellijk de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u tijdens het g

- ongefelukkig omstandigheden vaststelt.
- Raak nooit aan de stekker of de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen.
- Wees altijd alert wanneer het apparaat is ingeschakeld en kijk met name uit voor de uit de opening komt: deze zijn heet.
- Laat het snoer niet over de rand van een tafel of aanrecht hangen om te voorkomen dat waterkerker valt.
- Raak nooit de filter* of het deksel aan wanneer het water aan het koken is.
- Het is niet toegestaan om het waterkerker met een roestvast staal zeef heen tijdens gebruik, alleen de handgreep van de waterkerker aan.
- Verplaats de waterkerker nooit wanneer deze aanstaat.
- Bismen het apparaat niet gebruiken met een elektrisch verwarmingscylindertje.
- Gebruik tijdens verwarmingscylindertje altijd de filter*.
- Verhit de waterkerker nooit wanneer deze leeg is.
- Was de waterkerker en het deksel regelmatig met een zeepwater en waterbestendig oppervlak.
- De garantie geldt niet op schade van niet-naleving van deze gebruiksinstructies. Een waterkerker die of beschadigd raakt als gevolg van niet-naleving van deze gebruiksinstructies wordt gedeeld door de garantie.
- Het is niet toegestaan het apparaat voor elk nieuw gebruik te legen, goed schoon te maken en het apparaat te gebruiken.

Wees vriendelijk voor het milieu!

- ☞ Lever het in bij het milieustation in uw gemeente of bij onze technische dienst.

CONSIGNAS DE SEGURIDAD
PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES:

- Este aparato no está diseñado para utilizarse por personas (incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, salvo si han recibido supervisión o instrucciones previas respecto al uso del aparato por parte de una persona responsable de su seguridad.
- Mantén el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años.
- Este aparato podrá ser utilizado por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o que carezcan de experiencia o conocimiento, con tal de que estén vigilados o hayan recibido formación para utilizar el aparato con seguridad y comprendan los riesgos.
- Los niños no deben usar el aparato como juguete.
- Este aparato puede ser usado por niños de 8 años en adelante siempre que cuenten con supervisión o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del aparato y entiendan los riesgos que implica. La limpieza y mantenimiento por parte del usuario no debe ser realizados por niños a menos que sean mayores de 8 años y estén bajo supervisión doméstica.
- El aparato se ha diseñado solo para uso doméstico. No se ha diseñado para utilizarlo en los siguientes casos, que no están cubiertos por la garantía:
 - en cocinas reservadas para el personal de tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos profesionales;
 - en granjas;
 - por parte de clientes en hoteles o moteles en otras instalaciones residenciales;
 - en alojamientos con desayuno y otros entornos similares.
- No llene el aparato por encima de su nivel máximo, ni por debajo del nivel mínimo.
- Si el hervidor está demasiado lleno, el agua podría desbordarse.
- Advertencia: no abra la tapa cuando el agua hierve.
- El hervidor solo debe utilizarse con la base bloqueada y la base y el filtro antical que lo acompañan.
- Nunca sumerja el hervidor, la base ni el cable eléctrico en agua ni en otros líquidos.
- Nunca utilice el hervidor si el cable eléctrico o el enchufe están dañados. Siempre debe ser sustituidos por el fabricante, el servicio postventa o una persona calificada para evitar cualquier peligro.
- Se recomienda vigilar a los niños para asegurarse de que no juegan con el aparato.
- Los niños no deben realizar los procedimientos de limpieza ni de mantenimiento del aparato, a menos que los supervise un adulto responsable.
- **ADVERTENCIA:** tenga cuidado de no derrames en el conector al limpiar, llenar o verter.
- Siga siempre las instrucciones de limpieza para limpiar el aparato.
- Desenchufe el aparato.
- No limpie el aparato mientras esté caliente.
- Limpie con un paño o una esponja húmedos.
- No sumerja el aparato en agua ni lo ponga en el agua del grifo.
- **ADVERTENCIA:** existe riesgo de sufrir lesiones si no utiliza este aparato correctamente.
- Utilice el hervidor para hervir agua potable exclusivamente.
- **ADVERTENCIA:** la superficie de la resistencia está sujeta a calor residual después de su uso.
- Asegúrese de manipular exclusivamente la parte superior durante el calentamiento hasta que se enfríe por completo.
- Este aparato está destinado únicamente para uso doméstico y en el interior del hogar a una altitud inferior a 2000 m.

de altitud. Por encima de esa cota, la temperatura máxima mostrada por el producto temperatura de ambiente correspondiente a la altitud de utilización.

• **Verifique su seguridad.** este aparato cumple las normas y regulaciones aplicables (dirección de trabajo, compatibilidad electromagnética, materiales en contacto con alimentos) pero no es seguro.

• **Enchufe el aparato solo cuando exista tomo de tierra.** Compruebe que el voltaje en la placa de características del aparato se corresponde con la de su instalación e

• **En caso de error de conexión, la garantía quedará invalidada.**

• **La garantía cubre los problemas de funcionamiento que** funcional mal por desconexión del aparato periódicamente.

• **No deje el cable eléctrico colgando donde los niños puedan tocarlo.**

• **No desconecte nunca el aparato tirando del cable eléctrico.**

• **Cualquier intervención técnica diferente al mantenimiento y limpieza habitual del aparato debe realizarse en los centros de servicio técnico autorizado para evitar la pérdida de la garantía contractual.**

- Todos los aparatos están conectados a un conductor de tierra, lo cual evita las eventuales situaciones de riesgo.
 - No use ningún aparato para la limpieza.
 - No toque el hervidor con las manos mojadas, lo cual evita las eventuales lesiones.
 - No retire el filtro cuando el aparato está feno de agua caliente.
 - No use otro método para desconectar el hervidor diferente del recomendado.
 - No toque el hervidor o el cable de alimentación si el hervidor sufre de calor, supercaliente o resbaladizo o bordes cortantes.
 - No use el aparato en un cuarto de baño o cerca de una fuente de agua.
 - No use el aparato si el cable de alimentación está dañado.
 - Desconecte inmediatamente el cable eléctrico si constata cualquier anomalía.
 - No toque el cable eléctrico para retirarlo de la toma de corriente de la pared.
 - Este siempre estando cuando el aparato se encuentra en funcionamiento, en un lugar seco y libre de vapor.
 - No deje el cable eléctrico colgando de una mesa o de una encimera para evitar que se caiga y ocasione algún peligro.
 - No toque nunca el agua que está hirviendo.
 - También tenga cuidado con el cuerpo de los hervidores de acero inoxidable, ya que se calientan al estar en contacto con el agua hirviendo.
 - No desplace nunca el hervidor sin agua en el interior.
 - Proteja el aparato de la humedad y de entornos con corrosión.
 - No use siempre el filtro; dáselo limpiar.
 - No ponga a funcionar el hervidor sin agua en el interior.
 - Coloque el hervidor y el cable eléctrico sobre una superficie plana, resistente al calor.
 - La garantía cubre únicamente los defectos de fabricación y el uso doméstico.
 - No cubra el aparato con los cables de alimentación de estas instituciones de uso en la garantía.
 - Recomendamos lavar el producto, limpiarlo bien, enjuagarlo y llenarlo hasta el nivel máximo antes de utilizarlo.
- Participen en la conservación del medio ambiente**

① Su electrodoméstico contiene materiales recuperables y/o reciclables.
➡ Entréguelo al final de su vida útil, en un Centro de Recogida Específico.

131. de nuestros Servicios Oficiales Post Venta donde será tratado de forma adecuada.

NORME DI SICUREZZA

Precauzioni importanti:

- Questo apparecchio non deve essere usato da persone (compresi i bambini) con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte, o senza esperienza o conoscenza, a meno che non siano sotto la supervisione o sotto l'utilizzo dell'apparecchio da una persona responsabile per la loro sicurezza.
- Tenere l'apparecchio e il cavo di alimentazione fuori dalla portata dei bambini e dei bambini agli 8 anni.
- L'apparecchio può essere usato da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali con esperienza o conoscenza insufficiente in condizione che siano supervisionate o abbiano ricevuto istruzioni sull'uso dell'apparecchio che ne estrudano i pericoli.
- I bambini non devono usare l'apparecchio come un giocattolo.
- L'apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età superiore a 8 anni solo se supervisionati o istruiti sull'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio e comprendono i rischi correlati. L'utente e la manutenzione spettanti all'apparecchio devono essere eseguite dai bambini, a meno che non abbiano più di 8 anni e non siano supervisionati.
- L'apparecchio è stato progettato esclusivamente per un uso domestico.
- Non deve essere utilizzato nei seguenti ambienti che non sono coperti dalla garanzia:
 - Nelle cucine riservate al personale di negozi di uffici e di altri ambienti professionali;
 - Nelle fattorie;
 - Dai clienti di hotel o motel o di altri impianti ad uso abitativo;
 - Nelle sistemazioni bed and breakfast o in ambienti simili.
- Non riempire mai il bollitore oltre il livello massimo né al di sotto del livello minimo indicati.
- Se il bollitore è pieno, può verificarsi fuoriuscita di parte dell'acqua.
- Avvertenza: non aprire mai il coperchio mentre l'acqua è in ebollizione.
- Utilizzare esclusivamente con il coperchio chiuso, la base e il filtro anticalcare correttamente posizionati.
- Non immergere mai in acqua o in altri liquidi il bollitore, la base o il cavo di alimentazione alla spina.
- Non usare mai il bollitore se la capacità di alimentazione o la spina risultano danneggiate. Allo scopo di evitare possibili pericoli, il bollitore deve essere sempre sostituito dai costruttori con un servizio post-vendita o da addetti qualificati analoghe.
- Sorvegliare i bambini per evitare che giochino con l'apparecchio.
- I bambini non devono eseguire le procedure di pulizia e manutenzione sull'apparecchio, a meno che non siano sorvegliati da un adulto responsabile.
- **AVVERTENZA:** evitare fuoriuscite di acqua sul connettore durante le operazioni di pulizia, riempimento o erogazione.
- Rispettare sempre le istruzioni di sicurezza dell'apparecchio:
 - Scollegare l'apparecchio.
 - Non pulire l'apparecchio quando è caldo.
 - Pulire con un panno inumidito o una spugna.
 - Non immergere mai l'apparecchio in acqua e passarlo sotto l'acqua corrente.
- **AVVERTENZA:** un utilizzo non corretto dell'apparecchio può causare lesioni.
- Utilizzare l'apparecchio esclusivamente per bollire acqua potabile.
- **AVVERTENZA:** la superficie dell'elemento riscaldante è soggetta a calore residuo dopo l'uso.
- Toccare solo l'impugnatura durante la fase di riscaldamento e fino al completo raffreddamento dell'apparecchio.

- L'apparecchio è destinato al solo uso domestico e in interni, a un'altitudine inferiore a 2000 m.

- [illegible]

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
PRECAUCÕES IMPORTANTES:

- Este aparelho não foi concebido para ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou por pessoas que não tenham experiência ou conhecimento, a fim de que estejam devidamente acompanhadas e instruídas sobre a correta utilização do aparelho pela pessoa responsável pela sua segurança.**
- Mantenha o aparelho e o respetivo cabo de alimentação fora do alcance de crianças menores de 8 anos de idade.**
- Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com pouca experiência e conhecimentos, desde que sejam supervisionadas ou que tenham recebido instruções relativamente à utilização do aparelho e compreendam os riscos envolvidos.**
- As crianças não devem utilizar o aparelho como um brinquedo.**
- Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por pessoas com idade igual ou superior a 8 anos, desde que sejam supervisionadas ou que tenham recebido instruções relativas à utilização correta do aparelho e se compreendem os perigos envolvidos. A limpeza e manutenção do produto não devem ser efetuadas por crianças, a menos que tenham mais de 16 anos de idade e sejam supervisionadas por um adulto.**
- O aparelho destina-se apenas para uso doméstico.**
- O aparelho não foi concebido para ser usado em casos a seguir indicados, nem nestes cobertos pela garantia:**
- Em cozinhas reservadas a funcionários de escritórios e outros ambientes profissionais;
 - Em quintas;
 - Por clientes de hotéis ou motéis, ou instalações residenciais;
 - Em ambientes do tipo quarto de hóspedes ou outros similares.
- Nunca encha o jarro elétrico nem acima do máximo da água, nem abaixo do nível mínimo.**
- Se o jarro elétrico estiver demasiado cheio, alguma água poderá transbordar.**
- Aviso: não retire a tampa enquanto o aparelho estiver a ferver.**
- O jarro elétrico só deverá ser utilizado com a tampa fechada, com a base e o anticálculo fornecido.**
- Nunca mergulhe o jarro elétrico, a base ou o cabo de alimentação dentro de qualquer outro líquido.**
- Nunca utilize o jarro elétrico se o cabo de alimentação ou a ficha estiverem danificados. Estes têm de ser substituídos pelo fabricante ou um Serviço de Assistência Técnica autorizado ou uma pessoa igualmente qualificada, na forma a evitar qualquer situação de risco para o utilizador.**
- As crianças devem ser vigiadas de perto para garantir que não brincam com o aparelho.**
- A limpeza e a manutenção do aparelho não são efetuadas por crianças, a não ser que sejam supervisionadas por um adulto responsável.**
- AVISO: tenha cuidado de modo a não derramamentos sobre o conector ao enchê-lo ou vertê-lo.**
- Deve sempre seguir as instruções para a limpeza do aparelho:**
- Desligue e retire a ficha da tomada;
 - Não limpe o aparelho enquanto estiver quente;
 - Limpe com um pano macio ou uma esponja húmida.
- Nunca mergulhe o aparelho dentro ou debaixo de água corrente.**
- AVISO: a utilização incorreta do aparelho pode representar riscos de ferimento.**
- Utilize o jarro elétrico apenas para ferver água.**
- AVISO: a superfície do elemento aquecedor preserva algum calor mesmo após utilização.**
- Certifique-se de que manuseia o aparelho durante o aquecimento, até que arrefeça completamente.**
- O seu aparelho destina-se apenas a ser usado no interior, e a uma altitude máxima de 2000 metros.**
- As temperaturas pré-selecionadas são dadas para uma utilização do produto nos níveis de altitude. Para além dessa altitude, a temperatura máxima atingível varia com a temperatura ambiente correspondente à altitude de utilização.**
- Por motivos de segurança, este aparelho está em conformidade com os regulamentos aplicáveis (diretivas relativas à baixa tensão, compatibilidade eletromagnética, diretiva relativa às máquinas, diretivas ambientais, etc.).**
- Ligue o aparelho apenas a uma tomada com ligação à terra. Verifique se a ligação está indicada na placa eletrônica do aparelho correspondente à rede elétrica.**
- Procedimentos de emergência de ligação podem levar à mudança da garantia.**
- A garantia não cobre os jarros elétricos que não funcionam ou funcionam mal devido a desqualificação do produto.
 - Não utilize nenhum tipo de fio ligado pendurado ao alcance das crianças.
 - Nunca desligue o aparelho da tomada puxando pelo cabo de alimentação.
 - Qualquer intervenção para além da limpeza e manutenção normais do aparelho deve fazer parte de um Serviço de Assistência Técnica autorizado.
- Todos os aparelhos são sujeitos a procedimentos de controlo de qualidade rigorosos, incluindo testes de utilização. Os aparelhos selecionados são aqueles que explicitamente apresentam vestígios de utilização.**
- Procedimentos de emergência de ligação podem levar à mudança da garantia.**
- Para remover o fio de cálcio, retire o jarro elétrico da base e deslize o anel de filtro quando o aparelho estiver quente e água quente.
 - Não utilize nenhum tipo de fio ligado pendurado ao alcance das crianças.
 - Mantenha o jarro elétrico e o cabo de alimentação afastados de quaisquer líquidos quentes ou correntes de água, especialmente de extremidades expostas.
 - Nunca utilize o aparelho numa casa de banho ou perto de uma fonte de água quente.
 - Nunca utilize o aparelho com as mãos ou os pés molhados.
 - Desligue imediatamente o jarro elétrico da tomada, se a corrente se observar que esteja a fluir para o exterior.
 - Não tente retirar a tampa para retirar a ficha da tomada.
 - Esteja sempre atento quando o aparelho estiver ligado, e tome especial atenção caso se sinta que há fumo, que está muito quente.
 - Não toque no cabo de alimentação pendurado numa bancada ou qualquer outro lugar onde possa haver quedas.
 - Quando o aparelho estiver quente, não toque nele diretamente.
 - Tenha bastante cuidado com o corpo das crianças e jarros elétricos de aço inoxidável, muito quente durante o funcionamento. Toque apenas na pega do jarro elétrico.
 - Desligue imediatamente o jarro elétrico da tomada, se a corrente se observar que esteja a fluir para o exterior.
 - Proteja o aparelho da humidade e do gelo.
 - Não deixe o aparelho sob tensão durante períodos longos de aquecimento.
 - Nunca aqueça o jarro elétrico a vácuo.
 - Coloque o jarro elétrico e o cabo de alimentação numa superfície plana, resistente ao fogo.
 - A garantia abrange apenas os defeitos de fábrica e o uso doméstico. Qualquer dano decorrente de mau uso ou de negligência durante a utilização não é abrangido pela garantia.
- Recomendamos que, imediatamente antes de utilizar, enxague o aparelho, drenando o excesso de incrustações acumuladas no interior, com água potável.**
- Prevenção de danos em ambiente primário lunar!**
- Atenção! O seu produto contém materiais que podem ser recuperados ou reciclados.**
- Entregue-o num ponto de recolha para possibilitar o seu tratamento adequado.**

**ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ**

- [illegible]

GÜVENLİ TALİMATLARI

ÖNEMLİ UYARILAR

- Bu cihaz bedensel, duysal veya zihinsel engeli olan kişiler (ve çocuklar) ya da daha önce cihaz hakkında bilgisi veya deneyimi olmayan kişiler tarafından kullanılmaya uygun değildir. Kişinin güvenliğini sorumlu binirnin gözetimi altında veya cihazın kullanımına ilişkin talimatlar sağlandıkta sonra kullanılabilir.
- Cihazı ve kablounu 8 yaşın altındaki çocukların ulaşamayacağı yerlerde saklayın.
- Bu cihaz bedensel, duysal veya zihinsel engeli olan kişiler ya da daha önce cihaz hakkında bilgisi veya deneyimi olmayan kişiler tarafından, kişinin güvenliğini sorumlu binirin gözetimi altında iseler veya cihazın kullanımları ilişkin talimatlar güvenli sağlandıkta sonra ve tehlikere anlatıldıktan sonra
- Çocuklar cihazı bir oyuncak olarak kullanmamalıdır.
- Bu cihaz, gözetim altında olduklarında veya güvenli bir şekilde kullanılmıyla ilgili talimatlar verimisi ise ve ilgili tehlikeleri anlıyorlarsa 8 yaş ve üzeri çocuklar tarafından kullanılabilir. Temizlik ve kullanici bakımı, 8yaşından daha büyükolmadıkları ve gözetim altında bulunmadıkları müddetçe çocuklar tarafından yapılamaz.
- Cihazınız yalnızca evde kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır.
- Garanti kapsamaına girmeyen aşağıdaki durumlarda kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamıştır:
 - Mağaza, ofis veya diğer çalışma ortamlarında personelin kullanımına ayrılan mutfaklarda;
 - Çiftkiltlerde;
- Otel veya motel müşterileri tarafından veya mülk alanlarda;
- Yatak ve kahvaltı hizmeti verilen konaklama tesisleri ve benzeri diğer ortamlarda.
- Su ısıtıcısını asla maksimum su seviyesi işaretini geçecek ya da minimum su seviyesi işaretinin altında kalacak şekilde doldurmayın.
- Su ısıtıcısı çok doldurulursa bir miktar su dışarıya sıçrayabilir.
- Uyarı: Su kaynarken kapagı asla açmayın.
- Su ısıtıcınız sadece kapagı kilitlemiş durumda, ünlüne birlikte verilen taban ve birleşimci filtre ile kullanılmalıdır.
- Su ısıtıcısını, tabanını ya da güç kablosunu ve fişini asla suya veya herhangi bir sıvıya daldırmayın.
- Güç kablosu veya fiş hasarlıysa su ısıtıcısını asla kullanmayın. Güç kablosu ve fiş değişimi tehlikeye meydan vermemek için her zaman üretici, yetkili satış sonrası servis merkezi veya bu niteliklere sahip bir kişi tarafından yapılmalıdır.
- Çocukların cihazla oynamasına izin verilmemelidir.
- Sorumlu bir yetişkinin gözetimi altında olmadıkları sürece çocuklar cihazı temizlememeli veya cihaz üzerinde bakım işlemleri gerçekleştirmemelidir.
- UYARI: Temizleme, doldurma ya da dökmse sırasında bağlantı yervine sıvı dökülmesine dikkat edin.
- Cihazınızı temizlemek için daima temizlik talimatlarını takip edin;
- Cihazı fişten çekin.
- Cihazı sıcakken temizlemeyin.
- Nemli bez veya sünger ile temizleyin.
- Cihazı asla suya sokmayın veya akan suyun altına tutmayın.
- UYARI: Bu cihaz doğru şekilde kullanmazsanız yaralanma riskleri söz konusudur.
- Su ısıtıcınızı yalnızca içme suyu kaynatmak için kullanın.
- UYARI: Isıtma elemanının yüzeyi cihaz kullanıldıktan sonra artık ısıya maruz kalır.
- Isıtma işlemi sırasında cihaz tamamen soğuyana kadar sadece sapı tuttuğunuzdan emin olun.
- Cihazınız sadece ısı ve kapalı mekanda ve 2000 m'nin altındaki rakımlarda kullanıma göre tasarlanmıştır.
- On ayarlama yapılabilir, ürünün 200 m rakama kadar kullanması için verimistir. Bu rakımın üzerinde (ün tarafından ölçülmüş şekilde, cihazın kullanıldığı rakım karışık genel kaynama sıcaklığı olacaktır.
- Güvenliği için bu cihaz yörürükteki standartlara ve düzenlemelere uygun olarak üretilmiştir (Dükk Voltaj, Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk, Gürle temas eden birleşim ve malzemeler, Çevre yöneticileri vs.).
- Cihaz sadece ısıtıcı bir elektrik prize bağlanabilir. Cihazın tekli üzerinde belirlenen gerilimi kullanınız (220V, 230V, 240V, 250V, 260V, 270V, 280V, 290V, 300V, 310V, 320V, 330V, 340V, 350V, 360V, 380V, 400V, 420V, 440V, 460V, 480V, 500V, 520V, 540V, 560V, 580V, 600V, 620V, 640V, 660V, 680V, 700V, 720V, 740V, 760V, 780V, 800V, 820V, 840V, 860V, 880V, 900V, 920V, 940V, 960V, 980V, 1000V, 1020V, 1040V, 1060V, 1080V, 1100V, 1120V, 1140V, 1160V, 1180V, 1200V, 1220V, 1240V, 1260V, 1280V, 1300V, 1320V, 1340V, 1360V, 1380V, 1400V, 1420V, 1440V, 1460V, 1480V, 1500V, 1520V, 1540V, 1560V, 1580V, 1600V, 1620V, 1640V, 1660V, 1680V, 1700V, 1720V, 1740V, 1760V, 1780V, 1800V, 1820V, 1840V, 1860V, 1880V, 1900V, 1920V, 1940V, 1960V, 1980V, 2000V, 2020V, 2040V, 2060V, 2080V, 2100V, 2120V, 2140V, 2160V, 2180V, 2200V, 2220V, 2240V, 2260V, 2280V, 2300V, 2320V, 2340V, 2360V, 2380V, 2400V, 2420V, 2440V, 2460V, 2480V, 2500V, 2520V, 2540V, 2560V, 2580V, 2600V, 2620V, 2640V, 2660V, 2680V, 2700V, 2720V, 2740V, 2760V, 2780V, 2800V, 2820V, 2840V, 2860V, 2880V, 2900V, 2920V, 2940V, 2960V, 2980V, 3000V, 3020V, 3040V, 3060V, 3080V, 3100V, 3120V, 3140V, 3160V, 3180V, 3200V, 3220V, 3240V, 3260V, 3280V, 3300V, 3320V, 3340V, 3360V, 3380V, 3400V, 3420V, 3440V, 3460V, 3480V, 3500V, 3520V, 3540V, 3560V, 3580V, 3600V, 3620V, 3640V, 3660V, 3680V, 3700V, 3720V, 3740V, 3760V, 3780V, 3800V, 3820V, 3840V, 3860V, 3880V, 3900V, 3920V, 3940V, 3960V, 3980V, 4000V, 4020V, 4040V, 4060V, 4080V, 4100V, 4120V, 4140V, 4160V, 4180V, 4200V, 4220V, 4240V, 4260V, 4280V, 4300V, 4320V, 4340V, 4360V, 4380V, 4400V, 4420V, 4440V, 4460V, 4480V, 4500V, 4520V, 4540V, 4560V, 4580V, 4600V, 4620V, 4640V, 4660V, 4680V, 4700V, 4720V, 4740V, 4760V, 4780V, 4800V, 4820V, 4840V, 4860V, 4880V, 4900V, 4920V, 4940V, 4960V, 4980V, 5000V, 5020V, 5040V, 5060V, 5080V, 5100V, 5120V, 5140V, 5160V, 5180V, 5200V, 5220V, 5240V, 5260V, 5280V, 5300V, 5320V, 5340V, 5360V, 5380V, 5400V, 5420V, 5440V, 5460V, 5480V, 5500V, 5520V, 5540V, 5560V, 5580V, 5600V, 5620V, 5640V, 5660V, 5680V, 5700V, 5720V, 5740V, 5760V, 5780V, 5800V, 5820V, 5840V, 5860V, 5880V, 5900V, 5920V, 5940V, 5960V, 5980V, 6000V, 6020V, 6040V, 6060V, 6080V, 6100V, 6120V, 6140V, 6160V, 6180V, 6200V, 6220V, 6240V, 6260V, 6280V, 6300V, 6320V, 6340V, 6360V, 6380V, 6400V, 6420V, 6440V, 6460V, 6480V, 6500V, 6520V, 6540V, 6560V, 6580V, 6600V, 6620V, 6640V, 6660V, 6680V, 6700V, 6720V, 6740V, 6760V, 6780V, 6800V, 6820V, 6840V, 6860V, 6880V, 6900V, 6920V, 6940V, 6960V, 6980V, 7000V, 7020V, 7040V, 7060V, 7080V, 7100V, 7120V, 7140V, 7160V, 7180V, 7200V, 7220V, 7240V, 7260V, 7280V, 7300V, 7320V, 7340V, 7360V, 7380V, 7400V, 7420V, 7440V, 7460V, 7480V, 7500V, 7520V, 7540V, 7560V, 7580V, 7600V, 7620V, 7640V, 7660V, 7680V, 7700V, 7720V, 7740V, 7760V, 7780V, 7800V, 7820V, 7840V, 7860V, 7880V, 7900V, 7920V, 7940V, 7960V, 7980V, 8000V, 8020V, 8040V, 8060V, 8080V, 8100V, 8120V, 8140V, 8160V, 8180V, 8200V, 8220V, 8240V, 8260V, 8280V, 8300V, 8320V, 8340V, 8360V, 8380V, 8400V, 8420V, 8440V, 8460V, 8480V, 8500V, 8520V, 8540V, 8560V, 8580V, 8600V, 8620V, 8640V, 8660V, 8680V, 8700V, 8720V, 8740V, 8760V, 8780V, 8800V, 8820V, 8840V, 8860V, 8880V, 8900V, 8920V, 8940V, 8960V, 8980V, 9000V, 9020V, 9040V, 9060V, 9080V, 9100V, 9120V, 9140V, 9160V, 9180V, 9200V, 9220V, 9240V, 9260V, 9280V, 9300V, 9320V, 9340V, 9360V, 9380V, 9400V, 9420V, 9440V, 9460V, 9480V, 9500V, 9520V, 9540V, 9560V, 9580V, 9600V, 9620V, 9640V, 9660V, 9680V, 9700V, 9720V, 9740V, 9760V, 9780V, 9800V, 9820V, 9840V, 9860V, 9880V, 9900V, 9920V, 9940V, 9960V, 9980V, 10000V, 10020V, 10040V, 10060V, 10080V, 10100V, 10120V, 10140V, 10160V, 10180V, 10200V, 10220V, 10240V, 10260V, 10280V, 10300V, 10320V, 10340V, 10360V, 10380V, 10400V, 10420V, 10440V, 10460V, 10480V, 10500V, 10520V, 10540V, 10560V, 10580V, 10600V, 10620V, 10640V, 10660V, 10680V, 10700V, 10720V, 10740V, 10760V, 10780V, 10800V, 10820V, 10840V, 10860V, 10880V, 10900V, 10920V, 10940V, 10960V, 10980V, 11000V, 11020V, 11040V, 11060V, 11080V, 11100V, 11120V, 11140V, 11160V, 11180V, 11200V, 11220V, 11240V, 11260V, 11280V, 11300V, 11320V, 11340V, 11360V, 11380V, 11400V, 11420V, 11440V, 11460V, 11480V, 11500V, 11520V, 11540V, 11560V, 11580V, 11600V, 11620V, 11640V, 11660V, 11680V, 11700V, 11720V, 11740V, 11760V, 11780V, 11800V, 11820V, 11840V, 11860V, 11880V, 11900V, 11920V, 11940V, 11960V, 11980V, 12000V, 12020V, 12040V, 12060V, 12080V, 12100V, 12120V, 12140V, 12160V, 12180V, 12200V, 12220V, 12240V, 12260V, 12280V, 12300V, 12320V, 12340V, 12360V, 12380V, 12400V, 12420V, 12440V, 12460V, 12480V, 12500V, 12520V, 12540V, 12560V, 12580V, 12600V, 12620V, 12640V, 12660V, 12680V, 12700V, 12720V, 12740V, 12760V, 12780V, 12800V, 12820V, 12840V, 12860V, 12880V, 12900V, 12920V, 12940V, 12960V, 12980V, 13000V, 13020V, 13040V, 13060V, 13080V, 13100V, 13120V, 13140V, 13160V, 13180V, 13200V, 13220V, 13240V, 13260V, 13280V, 13300V, 13320V, 13340V, 13360V, 13380V, 13400V, 13420V, 13440V, 13460V, 13480V, 13500V, 13520V, 13540V, 13560V, 13580V, 13600V, 13620V, 13640V, 13660V, 13680V, 13700V, 13720V, 13740V, 13760V, 13780V, 13800V, 13820V, 13840V, 13860V, 13880V, 13900V, 13920V, 13940V, 13960V, 13980V, 14000V, 14020V, 14040V, 14060V, 14080V, 14100V, 14120V, 14140V, 14160V, 14180V, 14200V, 14220V, 14240V, 14260V, 14280V, 14300V, 14320V, 14340V, 14360V, 14380V, 14400V, 14420V, 14440V, 14460V, 14480V, 14500V, 14520V, 14540V, 14560V, 14580V, 14600V, 14620V, 14640V, 14660V, 14680V, 14700V, 14720V, 14740V, 14760V, 14780V, 14800V, 14820V, 14840V, 14860V, 14880V, 14900V, 14920V, 14940V, 14960V, 14980V, 15000V, 15020V, 15040V, 15060V, 15080V, 15100V, 15120V, 15140V, 15160V, 15180V, 15200V, 15220V, 15240V, 15260V, 15280V, 15300V, 15320V, 15340V, 15360V, 15380V, 15400V, 15420V, 15440V, 15460V, 15480V, 15500V, 15520V, 15540V, 15560V, 15580V, 15600V, 15620V, 15640V, 15660V, 15680V, 15700V, 15720V, 15740V, 15760V, 15780V, 15800V, 15820V, 15840V, 15860V, 15880V, 15900V, 15920V, 15940V, 15960V, 15980V, 16000V, 16020V, 16040V, 16060V, 16080V, 16100V, 16120V, 16140V, 16160V, 16180V, 16200V, 16220V, 16240V, 16260V, 16280V, 16300V, 16320V, 16340V, 16360V, 16380V, 16400V, 16420V, 16440V, 16460V, 16480V, 16500V, 16520V, 16540V, 16560V, 16580V, 16600V, 16620V, 16640V, 16660V, 16680V, 16700V, 16720V, 16740V, 16760V, 16780V, 16800V, 16820V, 16840V, 16860V, 16880V, 16900V, 16920V, 16940V, 16960V, 16980V, 17000V, 17020V, 17040V, 17060V, 17080V, 17100V, 17120V, 17140V, 17160V, 17180V, 17200V, 17220V, 17240V, 17260V, 17280V, 17300V, 17320V, 17340V, 17360V, 17380V, 17400V, 17420V, 17440V, 17460V, 17480V, 17500V, 17520V, 17540V, 17560V, 17580V, 17600V, 17620V, 17640V, 17660V, 17680V, 17700V, 17720V, 17740V, 17760V, 17780V, 17800V, 17820V, 17840V, 17860V, 17880V, 17900V, 17920V, 17940V, 17960V, 17980V, 18000V, 18020V, 18040V, 18060V, 18080V, 18100V, 18120V, 18140V, 18160V, 18180V, 18200V, 18220V, 18240V, 18260V, 18280V, 18300V, 18320V, 18340V, 18360V, 18380V, 18400V, 18420V, 18440V, 18460V, 18480V, 18500V, 18520V, 18540V, 18560V, 18580V, 18600V, 18620V, 18640V, 18660V, 18680V, 18700V, 18720V, 18740V, 18760V, 18780V, 18800V, 18820V, 18840V, 18860V, 18880V, 18900V, 18920V, 18940V, 18960V, 18980V, 19000V, 19020V, 19040V, 19060V, 19080V, 19100V, 19120V, 19140V, 19160V, 19180V, 19200V, 19220V, 19240V, 19260V, 19280V, 19300V, 19320V, 19340V, 19360V, 19380V, 19400V, 19420V, 19440V, 19460V, 19480V, 19500V, 19520V, 19540V, 19560V, 19580V, 19600V, 19620V, 19640V, 19660V, 19680V, 19700V, 19720V, 19740V, 19760V, 19780V, 19800V, 19820V, 19840V, 19860V, 19880V, 19900V, 19920V, 19940V, 19960V, 19980V, 20000V, 20020V, 20040V, 20060V, 20080V, 20100V, 20120V, 20140V, 20160V, 20180V, 20200V, 20220V, 20240V, 20260V, 20280V, 20300V, 20320V, 20340V, 20360V, 20380V, 20400V, 20420V, 20440V, 20460V, 20480V, 20500V, 20520V, 20540V, 20560V, 20580V, 20600V, 20620V, 20640V, 20660V, 20680V, 20700V, 20720V, 20740V, 20760V, 20780V, 20800V, 20820V, 20840V, 20860V, 20880V, 20900V, 20920V, 20940V, 20960V, 20980V, 21000V, 21020V, 21040V, 21060V, 21080V, 21100V, 21120V, 21140V, 21160V, 21180V, 21200V, 21220V, 21240V, 21260V, 21280V, 21300V, 21320V, 21340V, 21360V, 21380V, 21400V, 21420V, 21440V, 21460V, 21480V, 21500V, 21520V, 21540V, 21560V, 21580V, 21600V, 21620V, 21640V, 21660V, 21680V, 21700V, 21720V, 21740V, 21760V, 21780V, 21800V, 21820V, 21840V, 21860V, 21880V, 21900V, 21920V, 21940V, 21960V, 21980V, 22000V, 22020V, 22040V, 22060V, 22080V, 22100V, 22120V, 22140V, 22160V, 22180V, 22200V, 22220V, 22240V, 22260V, 22280V, 22300V, 22320V, 22340V, 22360V, 22380V, 22400V, 22420V, 22440V, 22460V, 22480V, 22500V, 22520V, 22540V, 22560V, 22580V, 22600V, 22620V, 22640V, 22660V, 22680V, 22700V, 22720V, 22740V, 22760V, 22780V, 22800V, 22820V, 22840V, 22860V, 22880V, 22900V, 22920V, 22940V, 22960V, 22980V, 23000V, 23020V, 23040V, 23060V, 23080V, 23100V, 23120V, 23140V, 23160V, 23180V, 23200V, 23220V, 23240V, 23260V, 23280V, 23300V, 23320V, 23340V, 23360V, 23380V, 23400V, 23420V, 23440V, 23460V, 23480V, 23500V, 23520V, 23540V, 23560V, 23580V, 23600V, 23620V, 23640V, 23660V, 23680V, 23700V, 23720V, 23740V, 23760V, 23780V, 23800V, 23820V, 23840V, 23860V, 23880V, 23900V, 23920V, 23940V, 23960V, 23980V, 24000V, 24020V, 24040V, 24060V, 24080V, 24100V, 24120V, 24140V, 24160V, 24180V, 24200V, 24220V, 24240V, 24260V, 24280V, 24300V, 24320V, 24340V, 24360V, 24380V, 24400V, 24420V, 24440V, 24460V, 24480V, 24500V, 24520V, 24540V, 24560V, 24580V, 24600V, 24620V, 24640V, 24660V, 24680V, 24700V, 24720V, 24740V, 24760V, 24780V, 24800V, 24820V, 24840V, 24860V, 24880V, 24900V, 24920V, 24940V, 24960V, 24980V, 25000V, 25020V, 25040V, 25060V, 25080V, 25100V, 25120V, 25140V, 25160V, 25180V, 25200V, 25220V, 25240V, 25260V, 25280V, 25300V, 25320V, 25340V, 25360V, 25380V, 25400V, 25420V, 25440V, 25460V, 25480V, 25500V, 25520V, 25540V, 25560V, 25580V, 25600V, 25620V, 25640V, 25660V, 25680V, 25700V, 25720V, 25740V, 25760V, 25780V, 25800V, 25820V, 25840V, 25860V, 25880V, 25900V, 25920V, 25940V, 25960V, 25980V, 26000V, 26020V, 26040V, 26060V, 26080V, 26100V, 26120V, 26140V, 26160V, 26180V, 26200V, 26220V, 26240V, 26260V, 26280V, 26300V, 26320V, 26340V, 26360V, 26380V, 26400V, 26420V, 26440V, 26460V, 26480V, 26500V, 26520V, 26540V, 26560V, 26580V, 26600V, 26620V, 26640V, 26660V, 26680V, 26700V, 26720V, 26740V, 26760V, 26780V, 26800V, 26820V, 26840V, 26860V, 26880V, 26900V, 26920V, 26940V, 26960V, 26980V, 27000V, 27020V, 27040V, 27060V, 27080V, 27100V, 27120V, 27140V, 27160V, 27180V, 27200V, 27220V, 27240V, 27260V, 27280V, 27300V, 27320V, 27340V, 27360V, 27380V, 27400V, 27420V, 27440V, 27460V, 27480V, 27500V, 27520V, 27540V, 27560V, 27580V, 27600V, 27620V, 27640V, 27660V, 27680V, 27700V, 27720V, 27740V, 27760V, 27780V, 27800V, 27820V, 27840V, 27860V, 27880V, 27900V, 27920V, 27940V, 27960V, 27980V, 28000V, 28020V, 28040V, 28060V, 28080V, 28100V, 28120V, 28140V, 28160V, 28180V, 28200V, 28220V, 28240V, 28260V, 28280V, 28300V, 28320V, 28340V, 28360V, 28380V, 28400V, 28420V, 28440V, 28460V, 28480V, 28500V, 28520V, 28540V, 28560V, 28580V, 28600V, 28620V, 28640V, 28660V, 28680V, 28700V, 28720V, 28740V, 28760V, 28780V, 28800V, 28820V, 28840V, 28860V, 28880V, 28900V, 28920V, 28940V, 28960V, 28980V, 29000V, 29020V, 29040V, 29060V, 29080V, 29100V, 29